
SOUTH SEFTON AREA COMMITTEE

Date: Wednesday 6th September, 2017
Time: 6.30 pm
Venue: Town Hall, Bootle

AREA COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP

Derby Ward Ford Ward

Councillor Michael O'Brien, The Labour Party
Councillor Anne Thompson, The Labour 
Party 

Councillor Lappin (Vice-Chair), The Labour Party
Councillor Kevin Cluskey, The Labour Party
Councillor Moncur, The Labour Party

Linacre Ward Litherland Ward

Councillor Fairclough, The Labour Party
Councillor Friel, The Labour Party
Councillor Brenda O'Brien, The Labour Party

Councillor John Kelly (Chair), The Labour Party
Councillor Hardy, The Labour Party
Councillor Tweed, The Labour Party

Netherton and Orrell Ward St Oswald Ward

Councillor Bradshaw, The Labour Party
Councillor Brennan, The Labour Party
Councillor Maher, The Labour Party

Councillor Linda Cluskey, The Labour Party
Councillor Spencer, The Labour Party
Councillor Thomas, The Labour Party

Advisory Group Members
Mrs. Baxter
Mr J Costello
Mrs. M. Elson

Mr. F. Roberts
Mrs. B. Rouse
Mr. N. Woods

COMMITTEE OFFICER: Ian Barton Democratic Services Officer 
Telephone: 0151 934 2788
Fax: 0151 934 2034
E-mail: ian.barton@sefton.gov.uk

If you have any special needs that may require arrangements to 
facilitate your attendance at this meeting, please contact the 
Committee Officer named above, who will endeavour to assist.

  
We endeavour to provide a reasonable number of full agendas, including reports at 
the meeting.  If you wish to ensure that you have a copy to refer to at the meeting, 
please can you print off your own copy of the agenda pack prior to the meeting.

Public Document Pack



A G E N D A

1.  Apologies for Absence

2.  Declarations of Interest
Members are requested to give notice of any disclosable 
pecuniary interest, which is not already included in their 
Register of Members' Interests and the nature of that interest, 
relating to any item on the agenda in accordance with the 
Members Code of Conduct, before leaving the meeting room 
during the discussion on that particular item.
 

3.  Minutes of the Previous Meeting
Minutes of the meeting held on 29 June 2017.

Part A

These items are for general discussion.  Anybody attending 
the meeting is welcome to speak (subject to the Chair’s 
discretion)

 

(Pages 5 - 20)

4.  Public Forum
A period of 20 minutes (or longer at the discretion of the 
Chair) will be set aside for a Public Forum.

Members of the public can ask questions, raise matters, or 
present petitions on issues that are relevant to Sefton 
Council.  The person asking a question will be allowed one 
supplementary question.
 
A question form indicating the person’s name and address 
must be completed and submitted to the Committee 
Administrator as soon as possible and by no later than 15 
minutes before the meeting starts i.e. before 6.15 p.m. or by 
3.00 p.m. for faxed (0151 934 2034) or on-line submissions 
http://forms.sefton.gov.uk/openforumquestion/
Question forms can be obtained from the Committee 
Administrator prior to the meeting.

(If the questioner does not attend the meeting or nominate a 
representative to attend (at the discretion of the Chair), the 
question will not be read out, but a written response will be 
forwarded to the questioner).
 
If a response to a question cannot be provided at the 
meeting, the Neighbourhoods Division will contact the 
relevant department for a formal response and the resident 
will be contacted directly in writing

http://forms.sefton.gov.uk/openforumquestion/


 
5.  Police Issues

Report of the Neighbourhood Inspector

Update on crime statistics and area interventions since the 
last meeting
 

6.  South Sefton Area Committee Area Management Report
Report of the Head of Communities
 

(Pages 21 - 28)

7.  South Sefton Area Committee Budget Monitoring Report
Report of the Head of Communities
 

(Pages 29 - 34)

8.  Date of Next Meeting
The next meeting will be held on Monday, 15 January 2018, 
at The Town Hall, Bootle commencing at 6:30pm
 



This page is intentionally left blank



THE “CALL IN” PERIOD FOR THIS SET OF MINUTES ENDS AT 12 NOON ON 
27 JULY, 2017. 

1

SOUTH SEFTON AREA COMMITTEE

MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, BOOTLE
ON THURSDAY 29TH JUNE, 2017

PRESENT: Councillor John Kelly (in the Chair)
Councillors Lappin, Bradshaw, Brennan, 
Linda Cluskey, Fairclough, Friel, Hardy, 
Brenda O'Brien, Michael O'Brien, Maher, Moncur, 
Thomas and Anne Thompson

1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR AND VICE-CHAIR  FOR THE 2017 / 
2018 MUNICIPAL YEAR 

RESOLVED: That

(1) Councillor John Kelly be appointed Chair for the Municipal Year 
2017/18; and

(2) Councillor Lappin be appointed Vice-Chair for the Municipal Year 
2017/18.

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Kevin Cluskey and 
Tweed and Advisory Group Members Mrs.Baxter, Mr.Costello and 
Mrs.M.Elson.

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of any disclosable pecuniary interest were received.

4. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED:

That the Minutes of the meeting held on 16 January 2017 be confirmed as 
a correct record.

5. PUBLIC FORUM 

During the Public Forum the following issues were raised:-

(a) Karen O’Brien asked how much was spent on maintaining the grass 
in public places such as central reservations and the park in 
Netherton in comparison to Southport. She further requested to 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



SOUTH SEFTON AREA COMMITTEE- THURSDAY 29TH JUNE, 2017

2

know the frequency that they are maintained in comparison to other 
sites in south Sefton.

Mark Shaw, Parks and Greenspace Manager, replied that Grounds 
Maintenance was provided at the same specification across the 
entire Borough (160 sites in total); on average grass was cut on a 2 
week cycle depending upon the specification of the site/park/feature 
being maintained, for example, golf courses were maintained at a 
higher frequency and specification than an open amenity area, or 
meadow grass habitat. The maintenance team and equipm
[...]
osal for Wadham Road and surrounding area

Page 6

Agenda Item 3



SOUTH SEFTON AREA COMMITTEE- THURSDAY 29TH JUNE, 2017

3

Mr. S. Johnston, Team Leader Traffic Management and Road 
Safety,  replied the Cabinet on 6 April 2017 Resolved as follows:-

That

(1) the results of the public consultation on the proposed 
parking scheme be noted;

(2) approval be given to  the introduction of the 
Residents’ Privileged Parking scheme in Wadham 
Road (part), Bedford Road (part), Miranda Road 
(part), Queens Road (part), Bootle, together with 
associated ‘limited waiting’ restrictions as shown in 
Annex B of the report, subject to the necessary 
funding being confirmed by the Linacre and Derby 
Ward Members;

(3) approval be given to the revocation of all existing 
Traffic Regulation Orders, as described within the 
report;

(4) approval be given to the progression of the necessary 
Traffic Regulation Orders, including those of public 
consultation and the advertising the Council's intention 
to implement the Order;

(5) in the event that no objections are received during the 
consultation process, referred to in (4) above, the 
Head of Regulation and Compliance be authorised to 
make the Order(s) and the Service Manager of Traffic 
and Transportation be authorise to implement the 
Order; and

(6) In the event that objections are received during the 
consultation process the matter be referred to the 
appropriate South Sefton Area Committee for 
consideration in accordance with Rule 21 of Chapter 8 
(Area Committees) of the Council’s Constitution.

Following approval by Cabinet, the Council was  now in the process 
of preparing the draft Traffic Regulation Orders, and these should 
be advertised in the local Press in the next week or so. The notice 
will highlight the proposals, and will give people 21 days to submit 
objections. If any objections are received, they would then need to 
be referred back to South Sefton Area Committee for determination. 
Hopefully, if no objections are received, the Council  would be in a 
position to implement the scheme at the start of the new college 
term in September.

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



SOUTH SEFTON AREA COMMITTEE- THURSDAY 29TH JUNE, 2017

4

(d) Letty Draper commented that there was a large amount of bin bags 
being dumped along Stanley Road (between Kings Gardens and 
Bedford Road). She asked whether it was possible to find out who 
was dumping the bags; she added that she believed that most of 
the bags were being dumped by residents of the flats. 

Gary Berwick, Cleansing Services Manager replied that he fully 
accepted the comments appertaining to this allegation, however, it 
does not tend to be domestic black sacks or boxes of domestic 
rubbish which cause the visual amenity issue. He was aware that 
colleagues in enforcement along with staff from cleansing 
undertake monthly operations from the Liverpool boundary to check 
on fly tipping and other environmental issues, all too often however, 
there was no evidence forthcoming and there was virtually no 
intelligence from local residents.  The Council however, would 
continue to check on fly tipped bags and rest assured any evidence 
would result in fixed penalty fines or an appearance in the local 
court if the offence is serious enough. 

In addition, and in relation to this point he thought it was appropriate 
to give credit where it was due here, and that both Linacre and 
Derby Ward Councillors had combined to invest (quite substantially 
with local ward funds) in financial terms to create a specific “hit 
squad” just for these two wards to deal with the menace that was fly 
tipping / graffiti/ rear entry cleansing. Whilst the squad is in its early 
days (started in May), it is fair to say that the squad had already 
made a significant visual impact. The squad, combined with our 
colleagues in enforcement, continue to press for improvements to 
the immediate area around Stanley Road; Mrs. Draper was assured 
that the Ward Counci
[...]
en, clerk to the Committee, informed that a response to 
Mr. Goodwin’s concerns had been requested.

(h) Kim Brennan complained about missing bin at the entrance to 
South Park at the junction of Hawthorne Road and Balliol Road; 
and an over-flowing bin outside Bedford Road Primary School. She 
went on to ask whether the bin outside Bedford Road Primary 
School could be replaced with a larger bin.

Olaf Hansen, clerk to the Committee, informed that a response to 
Ms. Brennan’s complaint had been requested.

(i) Michael Brennan asked whether the Council thought it was to 
charge for the removal of bulky items when only those who care 
about the community will pay the fee. Fly-tipping in the Stanley 
Road / Hawthorne Road area was rife. 

Gary Berwick, Cleansing Services Manager, replied as follows:-

(1) Is it fair to charge for bulky items?

The simple answer is that he was sure that the Council given a 
fair wind and a reasonable settlement from Central Government 
would not wish to charge for collection of large bulky items. The 
facts remain however, that a charge is administered and has 
been at £10 for the last 2 years with no intention to increase that 
in the immediate future. Mr. Berwick added here that this charge 
is the lowest amongst the 6 district Councils of the Liverpool City 
Region with the exception of Liverpool where there is currently 
no charge. The Council still collects in excess of 10,000 calls 
despite the charge per year. 

(2) Fly tipping on Street Corners:

Mr. Berwick fully accepted the comments appertaining to this 
allegation, however, he did take issue that it was large bulky 
(chargeable) items that were fly tipped on street corners 
especially in Stanley /Hawthorne Road area. It did tend to be 
domestic black sacks or boxes of domestic rubbish which 
caused the visual amenity issue for residents. Mr. Berwick was 
aware that colleagues in enforcement along with staff from 
cleansing undertake monthly operations from the Liverpool 
boundary to check on fly tipping and other environmental issues, 
all too often however, no evidence is forthcoming and he stated  
that intelligence from local residents wa almost none existent on 
the perpetrators.  The Council however, will continue to check 
on fly tipped bags and rest assured any evidence will result in 
fixed penalty fines or an appearance in the local court if the 
offence is serious enough. 

Page 12

Agenda Item 3



SOUTH SEFTON AREA COMMITTEE- THURSDAY 29TH JUNE, 2017

9

(3)  Appearance of Area:

In relation to this point Mr. Berwick indicated that he thought that 
it was appropriate to give credit where it was due  and that both 
Linacre and Derby Ward Councillors have combined to invest 
(quite substantially with local ward funds) in financial terms to 
create a specific “hit squad” just for these 2 wards to deal with 
the menace that is fly tipping / graffiti/ rear entry cleansing. 
Whilst the squad is in its early days (started in May), it is fair to 
say that the squad has already made a significant visual impact. 
The gateways into the Borough from Liverpool and from 
Litherland have improved substantially, although the problem as 
referred to has not gone away, and that it was this squad 
combined with  colleagues in enforcement who will continue to 
press for improvements to the immediate area around Stanley / 
Hawthorne Roads. Mr. Berwick concluded that residents could 
rest assured that the Ward Councillors also monitor and report 
matters directly to the “hit squad” and enforcement for action.

Mr. Berwick hoped that his response answered the detailed 
questions; but stated that the issues of dumped bags and small fly 
tipping will continue albeit it was hoped on a much reduced level to 
those experienced in the past.

(j) Rachel O’Brien asked for the removal of the benches between 
sefton@work and ShoeMarket. She explained that the existing 
bench had become a focal point of anti-social behaviour, with 
groups of between 3 to 1
[...]
 of best practice, 
involving education and engagement supported by 
enforcement. 

In relation to the comments regarding speed cameras, there are 
clear guidelines regarding the permanent sites that need to be 
met, and as mentioned this has already been considered. 
Inspector Kellett indicated that he would however pass the 
location details to the Road Safety Partnership for review to 
consider if there is any suitable site for visits by a mobile speed 
camera van. 

In these times of constraint, it is important that any deployments 
of police resources are carefully considered and take account of 
public expectations in line with national guidance. The Police  
position remains that following National Police Chiefs’ Council 
guidance, there needs to be an identified problem in a well-
engineered scheme to result in regular police enforcement 
activity and this activity will focus on education to alter driver 
behaviour.

In conclusion, Inspector Kellett  assured residents that reducing 
fatalities and serious injuries on the roads of Merseyside is one 
of our key objectives of Merseyside Police, but as a public-
sector body with various and wide-ranging statutory 
responsibilities spanning multiple areas of public interest, it is 
imperative that resources are used to the best effect and only 
where evidence shows they are required. 

6. POLICE ISSUES 

The Committee considered the verbal update of Chief Inspector Harris and 
Sergeant Sprung. Chief Inspector Harris and Sergeant Sprung gave a brief 
presentation outlining recent Police activities and operations within the 
South Sefton Area.

Members commented on the bravery and heroism of the Police and 
emergency services, particularly following the recent terrorist attacks in 
Manchester and London. The Committee commended transport police 
officer, PC Wayne Marques, who fought off the three London Bridge 
attackers with only his baton despite being temporarily blinded in one eye 
after he was stabbed in the head.

RESOLVED: That

Page 17

Agenda Item 3



SOUTH SEFTON AREA COMMITTEE- THURSDAY 29TH JUNE, 2017

14

(1) the Police be thanked for their presentation; and

(2) the sincere appreciation and gratitude of the Committee be noted and 
conveyed to PC Wayne Marques for his acts heroism and bravery far 
in excess of his expected duties when he single handedly confronted 
three armed terrorists on London Bridge.

7. AREA MANAGEMENT UPDATE 

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Communities that 
gave an update on Area Management activities that had taken place in 
South Sefton Wards since the last meeting.

RESOLVED: That

(1) The report be noted; and

(2) Area management issues from Members, residents or community 
groups be referred to the Area Coordinator for South Sefton.

8. LIVERPOOL CITY REGION RIGHTS OF WAY IMPROVEMENT 
PLAN (SOUTH SEFTON AC)(2) 2018 - 2028 

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Locality Services – 
Commissioned informing Members of the production of the Draft 
Combined Authority Liverpool City Region Rights of Way Improvement 
Plan 2018-2028  and the commencement of the consultation period.

RESOLVED:

That the contents of the report and the Draft Combined Authority Liverpool 
City Region Rights of Way Improvement Plan 2018-2028, together with the 
process for making comments on the draft plan be noted.

9. BUDGET MONITORING 

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Communities that 
provided information on available resources for the Committee and 
progress on those items approved at previous meetings.

RESOLVED:

That the report be noted.

10. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

Page 18

Agenda Item 3



SOUTH SEFTON AREA COMMITTEE- THURSDAY 29TH JUNE, 2017

15

RESOLVED: 

That in accordance with the agreed schedule of meetings for this Area 
Committee, the next meeting will be held on Wednesday 6 September 
2017, at the Town Hall, Bootle commencing at 6:30pm

Page 19

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Report Template

Report to: South Sefton Area 
Committee

Date of Meeting: Thursday 6th 
September

Subject: South Sefton Area Committee Area Management Report

Report of: Head of 
Communities

Wards Affected: Derby; Ford; 
Linacre; Litherland; 
Netherton and 
Orrell; St. Oswald;

Portfolio:

Is this a Key 
Decision:

No Included in 
Forward Plan:

No

Exempt / 
Confidential 
Report:

No

Summary:

To update the South Sefton Area Committee members on area management activities 
occurring within the area.

Recommendation(s):

(1) the contents of the report be noted; and

(2) area management issues from Members, residents or community groups be referred 
to the Area Coordinator for South Sefton.

Reasons for the Recommendation(s):

This report informs Members of progress of area management activities in their areas.

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: 

None

What will it cost and how will it be financed?

(A) Revenue Costs
None

(B) Capital Costs
None

Page 21

Agenda Item 6



Report Template

Implications of the Proposals:

Resource Implications (Financial, IT, Staffing and Assets):
None

Legal Implications:
None

Equality Implications:

There are no equality implications.

Contribution to the Council’s Core Purpose:

Protect the most vulnerable:

Facilitate confident and resilient communities: Some of the projects and works 
mentioned within this report contribute to the Councils ambition of achieving 
community resilience.
Commission, broker and provide core services:

Place – leadership and influencer:

Drivers of change and reform:

Facilitate sustainable economic prosperity:

Greater income for social investment: 

Cleaner Greener

What consultations have taken place on the proposals and when?

(A) Internal Consultations

The Head of Corporate Resources (FD 47954/17) and Head of Regulation and 
Compliance (LD4078/17) have been consulted and have no comments on the report.

(B) External Consultations 

None

Contact Officer: Kerry Pavey
Tel
[...]
ldren’s access to food project has begun. Reports from providers have 
indicated that the number of families accessing the service have risen significantly from 
last year. Further information will be provided for the next meeting.

Arson Awareness 
The last arson awareness day took place on Friday 30th June on the Pendle Estate. The 
next date is scheduled for Friday 25th August on the Sefton Estate which is currently 
experiencing a high number of deliberate fires.

Halloween/ Bonfire Planning
This year’s bonfire planning meeting took place on Thursday 17th August and the next 
meeting is scheduled for Thursday 14th September. 

Illegal Money Lending
Neighbourhoods completed two applications for the 2017 Stop Loan Sharks Community 
Fund. One for a joint bid with Migrant Workers Sefton Charity to set up a project that will 
encourage residents to open credit union accounts and give them a bonus of £25 if they 

Page 27

Agenda Item 6



Report Template

save for three months. The second application is a joint bid with Sefton Public Health 
Team and Liverpool University as part of the CLAHRC project to deliver sessional based 
workshops in schools and FE colleges in Southport around the issue of problematic 
gambling.

Page 28

Agenda Item 6



Report Template

Report to: South Sefton Area 
Committee

Date of Meeting: Thursday 6th 
September

Subject: South Sefton Area Committee Budget Monitoring Report

Report of: Head of 
Communities

Wards Affected: Derby; Ford; 
Linacre; Litherland; 
Netherton and 
Orrell; St. Oswald;

Portfolio:

Is this a Key 
Decision:

No Included in 
Forward Plan:

No

Exempt / 
Confidential 
Report:

No

Summary:
To update South Sefton Area Committee on available resources for the Area Committee 
area and progress to date on those items previously agreed.

Recommendation(s):

(1) the funding available and current commitments for 2017-18 be noted;

(2) the final commitments for 2016-17 be noted; and

(3) the ongoing issues from 2015/16 be n
[...]
Aug-17 395.50 Ongoing

795.50 400.00

2017/18 Commitments Ward Date Approved Amount 
Committed

Amount 
Spent Payment Status

1 Contribution to Bedford Primary for Trip Derby 15-May-17 150.00 150.00 PAID

2 No Ball Games Sign Thornton Road x 2 Derby 16-May-17 94.16 94.16 PAID

3 Contribution to Christchurch for green 
space Derby 22-Jun-17 300.00 300.00 PAID

4 Contribution the Foodbank Christchurch Derby 20-Jul-17 350.00 350.00 PAID

5 Contribution to After School Equipment 
Christchurch Derby 20-Jul-17 1000.00 1,000.00 PAID

6 Payment for No Balls Games Sign - 
Coral Drive Derby 20-Jul-17 90.00 Ongoing

1984.16 1894.16

2017/18 Commitments Ward Date Approved Amount 
Committed

Amount 
Spent Payment Status

1 Smartwater Litherland 29-Jul-17 2000.00 2000.00 PAID

2000.00 2000.00

P
age 32

A
genda Item

 7



Report Template

2017/18 Commitments Ward Date Approved Amount 
Committed

Amount 
Spent Payment Status

1 Church Road Planters (Maintenance) Ford 05-May-17 444.00 Ongoing

2 Skip Ford 17-May-17 56.50 Ongoing

500.50 0.00

2017/18 Commitments Ward Date Approved Amount 
Committed

Amount 
Spent Payment Status

1 Fillies Football Club St Oswalds 10-May-17 500.00 500.00 PAID

2 Fun 4 Kids St Oswalds 10-Jul-17 650.00 Ongoing

1150.00 500.00

2017/18 Commitments Ward Date Approved Amount 
Committed

Amount 
Spent Payment Status

1 Community Clean Up (Skip Netherton 
Park Estates)

Netherton & 
Orrell 19-May-17 56.50 £56.50 PAID

2 Springwell Park Celebration Event
Netherton & 

Orrell 24-May-17 600.00 600.00 PAID

3 Fillies GFC Netherton & 
Orrell 24-May-17 500.00 500.00 PAID

4 King Avenue Fencing Netherton & 
Orrell 1-Aug-17 240.00 Ongoing

5 Netherton Park Neighbourhood Centre Netherton & 
Orrell 15-Aug-17 500.00 Ongoing

P
age 33

A
genda Item

 7



Report Template

1896.50 1156.50

P
age 34

A
genda Item

 7


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	6 South Sefton Area Committee Area Management Report
	7 South Sefton Area Committee Budget Monitoring Report

Minutes of the meeting


THE “CALL IN” PERIOD FOR THIS SET OF MINUTES ENDS AT 12 NOON ON 
WEDNESDAY 1 NOVEMBER, 2017. MINUTES NO. 16 AND 17 ARE NOT 
SUBJECT TO “CALL-IN”.

16

SOUTH SEFTON AREA COMMITTEE

MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, BOOTLE
ON WEDNESDAY 6TH SEPTEMBER, 2017

PRESENT:

ALSO PRESENT:

Councillor John Kelly (in the Chair)
Councillors Lappin, Linda Cluskey, Fairclough, Friel, 
Brenda O'Brien, Michael O'Brien, Maher, Moncur, 
Thomas, Anne Thompson, Tweed, 

Advisory Group Members Mrs. M. Baxter, 
Mrs. M. Elson and Mrs. B. Rouse.

1 representative of Merseyside Police
3 members of the public.

11. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors, Bradshaw, 
Brennan, K. Cluskey and Hardy, Mr J. Costello (Advisory Group Member 
and Inspector Jones (Merseyside Police).

12. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of any disclosable pecuniary interest were received.

13. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED:

That the Minutes of the meeting held on 29 June 2017 be confirmed as a 
correct record.

14. PUBLIC FORUM 

During the Public Forum the following issues were raised:-

(a)  Vikki Marlow submitted the following question:-

What are you going to do about these fires and toxic fumes we’ve been 
breathing in all week? Who is responsible and how will you ensure it 
doesn’t happen again?



SOUTH SEFTON AREA COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 6TH SEPTEMBER, 
2017

17

(b) Anne Kelly submitted the following question:-

A toxic gas floats over Eastbourne and it causes a problem with sore eyes 
and breathing the beach had to be closed by the emergency services, this 
actually makes the news headlines on the BBC and in the papers, the 
people in Bootle and surrounding areas live week in week out with the 
toxic fires we have in the Bootle area no one at all is evacuated we are just 
told to shut doors and windows and stay in. Double standards I think. What 
have Sefton Council learned from past toxic fires. What evacuation 
procedures are in place for Sefton Residents.

Laura A Williams, Chief Internal Auditor, Risk & Audit Service provided the 
following response:-

The Council works with the Emergency Services and partner agencies in 
response to large scale fires such as these.  The Fire Service conducts 
regular risk assessments during the response phase to analyse the 
potential toxic content of the smoke.  They then advise and consult with 
other responder agencies accordingly. Public Health England is the lead 
agency for issuing health advice to the public.  

Although the recent fires have caused a most horrendous unpleasant 
smell and nuisance, none of them were assessed as meeting a threshold 
where toxins harmful to human health would require an evacuation of 
residents. 
 
All responder organisations work together on many aspects of major 
incident planning. Mass evacuation is complex and would involve other 
agencies as well as the Council, but there are flexible and scalable 
evacuation plans which can be activated if the level of risk is assessed as 
necessary to do so. There is also the choice for anyone to self-evacuate if 
they feel this is the best option for them.

Sefton Council has been working very closely with Merseyside Fire & 
Rescue Service and partner agencies following the most recent 
Hawthorne Road fire, which is an abandoned site with no environmental 
permit. 

The Council recognises that residents and businesses were subject to 
days of disruption and unpleasant conditions after smoke affected the 
surrounding area.  Where a site is not under the ownership of the Local 
Authority, the Council is restricted on preventative action it can enforce, 
but the Council has taken proactive steps to encourage site owners and 
partners to work together in order to reduce the risk of future fires.

As with previous incidents, a multi-agency debrief is set to take place and 
lessons learned will inform the continued development of a robust, co-
ordinated and ongoing strategy to address how incidents such as these 
may be prevented in the future.



SOUTH SEFTON AREA COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 6TH SEPTEMBER, 
2017

18

The Head of Locality Services – Provision, attended the meeting and gave 
a verbal update on the actions taken by various agencies in tackling the 
recent fire which had occurred at premises on Hawthorne Road and the 
specific circumstances which had caused the fire to take time to fully 
extinguish. He also indicated that a multi-agency meeting was arranged for 
the following week to discuss lessons learned from the incident and to 
investigate action which could be taken to prevent a recurrence of the 
incident. The meeting would consider a range of options including legal 
action to recover the costs involved in dealing with the fire and future 
prevention.

(c) Liz Meyer submitted the following question:-

I have contacted the Council on a number of occasions about the lack of 
regular, frequent and thorough street Cleansing. It’s obvious we have a 
major problem with littering, fly tipping and dog fouling in the area from 
Hugh Baird to Olivia Street. Why isn’t street sweeping happening more 
often? Why does there seem to be no action taken to make sure that these 
streets are kept at a decent standard? If the Council is seen to do no job or 
a poor job what sort of example does that set?

Gary Berwick, (Cleansing Services Manager) provided the following 
response:-

You quite rightly raise the issue of fly tipping, dog fouling and littering 
predominately in the corridor between Hugh Baird,(Balliol Road and Olivia 
Street (the boundary between Sefton & Liverpool)

You ask why street cleansing cannot be “more often”, please let me 
explain the position.

Cleansing frequencies in Bootle have not been altered since 2010 despite 
large reductions in Government grants to Sefton. The street cleansing 
budget alone has been reduced by almost 52% since 2010, I can however, 
confirm that staff are predominately now employed on litter picking duties 
in roads. The old method of road sweeping using a cart, brush, shovel and 
spade has effectively stopped and replaced with the litter picking 
operation, with a small sweeping vehicle “under pinning” the sweeping 
every 8 weeks to ensure channels are swept to keep detritus at its 
minimum.

In relation to dog fouling my colleagues in enforcement advise me that hot 
spots (including the area defined by you) are monitored for indiscretions by 
owners of dogs without bags to clear up after the dog and fixed penalties 
are enforced.

In addition, it would be remiss of me not to mention that the ward 
councillors in Derby and Linacre have recently invested in a “hit squad” to 
deal with issues such as dog fouling, large fly tipping, additional entry 
clearance and when requested additional street sweeping and graffiti 
removal. This squad has been tasked and funded for 2 years and is 



SOUTH SEFTON AREA COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 6TH SEPTEMBER, 
2017

19

already having some “hits” in relation to reducing fly tipping and helping 
with the removal of exceptional growth of weeds in rear entries. The ward 
councillors have invested ~£80,000 per annum in this additional squad and 
should be commended for their proactive approach to local issue in the 
Linacre and Derby area. 

I don’t for one minute under estimate the task that faces the Cleansing 
operation. I am constantly looking at ways to ensure that the deployment 
of staff and resources is best used to get every last minute and penny in 
terms of available budgets plus out of the staff available time, however, the 
residents and public need to do more to help the staff employed to keep 
the areas clean, picking up litter, using litter bins and reporting any issues 
they see of fly tipping , graffiti or indeed dumped bags or large items. It’s a 
constant uphill task to keep the area at a reasonable standard for 
residents, college users of Hugh Baird and the public generally.

If you wish to meet with me identifying issues I am more than happy to 
make arrangements explaining the constraints and issues the Cleansing 
operation faces on a daily basis.

15. POLICE ISSUES 

The Committee considered the verbal update of Sergeant Taylor. 
Sergeant Taylor gave a brief presentation outlining recent Police activities 
and operations within the South Sefton Area.

Sergeant Taylor reported in particular that:- 

(i) There had been a significant number of seizures and arrests in 
respect of off-road scrambler bikes and as a result the number 
of reported incidents relating to scrambler bikes had declined 
compared to the same period in 2016;

(ii) There had been a number of car key burglaries, but there had 
been recovery of vehicles and two arrests in connection with 
these incidents; and

(iii) Burglaries generally had remained at a similar number to the 
previous period which was a reduction on the same period in 
2016.

Arising from the discussion Members congratulated the police on the 
successful actions in relation to scrambler bikes. It was indicated that the 
area around Marion Square was still an issue and Sergeant Taylor 
indicated that information from the public was of the utmost importance in 
addressing these incidents.

A Member referred to speeding by motorcycles in the area of the Northern 
Perimeter Road, Broom’s Cross Road, Lydiate Lane and Ince Blundell. 
Sergeant Taylor indicated that Merseyside Police were aware of the 
situation and reported on actions put in place to address the issues.



SOUTH SEFTON AREA COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 6TH SEPTEMBER, 
2017

20

Reference was also made to incidents of anti-social behaviour by 
teenagers on the border of the Netherton and Orrell ward  with the 
Liverpool boundary, much of which centred around a corner shop in that 
area. Sergeant Taylor indicated actions which could be taken in an effort 
to address the issues 

RESOLVED: 

That the Police be thanked for their presentation.

16. SOUTH SEFTON AREA COMMITTEE AREA MANAGEMENT 
REPORT 

The Committee considered the report of the Head of  Communities that 
gave an update on Area Management activities that had taken place in 
South Sefton Wards since the last meeting.

RESOLVED: That

(1) The report be noted; and

(2) Area Management issues from Members, residents or Community 
Groups be referred to the Area Coordinator for South Sefton.

17. SOUTH SEFTON AREA COMMITTEE BUDGET MONITORING 
REPORT 

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Communities that 
provided information on available resources for the Committee and 
progress on those items approved at previous meetings.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

18. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

RESOLVED: 

That in accordance with the agreed schedule of meetings for this Area 
Committee, the next meeting will be held on Monday 15 January 2018, at 
The Town Hall, Bootle commencing at 6:30pm.


